

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-41,022]

**DT Magnetix International, Inc.,
Knightdale, NC; Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration**

By letter dated June 15, 2002, a petitioner requested administrative reconsideration regarding the Department's Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance, applicable to the workers of the subject firm.

The initial investigation resulted in a negative determination issued on May 31, 2002, based on the finding that imports did not contribute importantly to the layoffs at the subject plant. The denial notice was published in the **Federal Register** on June 21, 2002 (67 FR 42285).

The request for reconsideration is based on the allegation that all production at the subject plant was shifted to the Dominican Republic and China. The petitioner further attached a "Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance" for a sister plant (TA-W-40,468, DT Magnetix International, Inc., Dover, New Hampshire) producing the same products as the subject plant. That certification was based on the subject firm increasing imports of inductors and transformers.

The Department on further review of the initial investigation and data supplied in the TAA certified DT Magnetix International, Inc., Dover, New Hampshire plant, shows both locations produced inductors and transformers. The subject plant workers were not separately identifiable. The review also showed that subject plant production was shifted to the Dominican Republic and the company increased their reliance on imported inductors and transformers during the relevant period.

Conclusion

After careful review of the additional facts obtained on reconsideration, I conclude that increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with those produced at DT Magnetix, Inc., Knightdale, North Carolina contributed importantly to the declines in sales or production and to the total or partial separation of workers at the subject firm. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of DT Magnetix, Inc., Knightdale, North Carolina who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after February 18, 2001 through two years from the date of this certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 29th day of July 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-19966 Filed 8-6-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-41,239]

**Enerflex, Inc., Cedar Mountain, North
Carolina; Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration**

By application of June 23, 2002, the company requested administrative reconsideration regarding the Department's Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance, applicable to the workers of the subject firm.

The initial investigation resulted in a negative determination based on the fact that the workers did not produce an article as required for certification under Section 222 of the Trade Act. The denial notice was published in the **Federal Register** on June 11, 2002 (67 FR 40004).

To support the request for reconsideration, the applicant provided additional information explaining the support and production functions performed by the subject workers. The company also indicated that the subject workers were working exclusively for a TAA certified facility.

Upon examination of the data supplied by the applicant, it became apparent that the workers were engaged in activities related to the production of an article. The workers were contract workers engaged in the production of medical x-ray film and the polyester base chemicals used in the manufacture of medical x-ray film at Afga Corporation, Cedar Mountain, North Carolina. The Afga plant was certified for Trade Adjustment Assistance under TA-W-40,818 under Afga Corporation, Brevard, North Carolina on March 31, 2002. The Brevard location is the post office address of the Afga Corporation, the physical plant is located in Cedar Mountain, North Carolina, the same location as the subject firm workers.

Based on the decision in case TA-W-40,818 and data supplied by the subject firm, it has become evident that all criteria have been met for the Enerflex, Inc. contractors working at Afga Corporation engaged in support and production activities at the certified plant. Plant sales, production and employment declined and Afga imports of film like or directly competitive with what the subject plant produced increased during the relevant period.

Conclusion

After careful review of the additional facts obtained on reconsideration, I conclude that increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with those produced at Afga Corporation, Cedar Mountain, North Carolina contributed importantly to the declines in the total or partial separation of Enerflex, Inc., Cedar Mountain, North Carolina workers, who performed work in direct support of the production of medical x-ray film and the polyester base chemicals at the Afga plant. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

"Workers of Enerflex, Inc., Cedar Mountain, North Carolina engaged in employment activities related to the production of medical x-ray film and the polyester base chemicals at Afga Corporation, Cedar Mountain, North Carolina, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after March 29, 2001 through two years from the date of this certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed in Washington, DC this 25th day of July 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-19969 Filed 8-6-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-40,853]

**Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc.,
Wheels Business Unit, Somerset, KY,
Including Leased Workers of
Manpower Temporary Services,
Somerset, KY, Job Shop Temporary
Services, Somerset, KY, CBS
Personnel Services, Cincinnati, OH,
Technical Staffing Solutions, London,
KY; Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance**

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the

Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on March 25, 2002, applicable to workers of Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit, Somerset, Kentucky. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on April 5, 2002 (67 FR 16441).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. Information provided by the State shows that some employees of Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit were leased from Manpower Temporary Services, Job Shop Temporary Services, CBS Personnel Services, and Technical Staffing Solutions to produce aluminum wheels for the automobile industry at the Somerset, Kentucky facility of the subject firm.

Worker separations occurred at these companies as a result of worker separations at Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit, Somerset, Kentucky.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending the certification to include leased workers producing aluminum wheels at the Somerset, Kentucky location of the subject firm.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-40,853 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit, Somerset Kentucky, and leased workers of Manpower Temporary Services, Job Shop Temporary Services, Somerset, Kentucky, CBS Personnel Services, Cincinnati, Ohio and Technical Staffing Solutions, London, Kentucky, engaged in employment related to the production of aluminum wheels for the automobile industry for Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc., Wheels Business Unit, Somerset, Kentucky who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after November 26, 2000, through March 25, 2004, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of July, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-19965 Filed 8-6-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-39,947]

Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, Inc., Manistee, Michigan; Notice of Revised Determination on Reconsideration

On June 17, 2002, the Department issued an Affirmative Determination Regarding Application on Reconsideration applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The notice will soon be published in the **Federal Register**.

On March 27, 2002 the Department initially denied TAA to workers of Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, Inc., Manistee, Michigan producing magnesium oxide and magnesium hydroxide monolithics because the "contributed importantly" group eligibility requirement of Section 222 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, was not met.

On reconsideration, the Department of Labor conducted a further survey of the subject plants' major declining customer(s) regarding their purchases of magnesium oxide during the relevant period. The survey revealed that a major customer increased their imports of magnesium oxide, while reducing their purchases from the subject firm during the relevant period.

Further review of company data supplied during the initial investigation shows that the company increased their reliance on imported magnesium oxide during the relevant period.

Imports of magnesium oxide contributed importantly to the layoffs at the subject firm based on the combination of increased reliance of imported magnesium oxide by a customer and the company during the relevant period.

Conclusion

After careful review of the additional facts obtained on reconsideration, I conclude that increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with magnesium oxide, contributed importantly to the declines in sales or production and to the total or partial separation of workers of Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, Inc., Manistee, Michigan. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, Inc., Manistee, Michigan who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 13, 2000 through two years of this certification, are

eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 25th day of July 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02-19951 Filed 8-6-02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than August 19, 2002.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than August 19, 2002.

The petitions filed in this case are available for inspection at the Office of the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Room C-5311, 2000 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210.

Signed at Washington, DC this 15th day of July, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.